

S.C. 642(11) of 2023

Order No. 21
dt. 10-03-2026

Today record is put up on prayer of Ld. Advocate for the accused person.

Accused Jahangir Sk @ Shaikh surrenders before this Court.

He is taken into custody.

Ld. Advocate for the accused has filed an application praying for bail.

Ld. Advocate for the accused/petitioners and Ld. P.P. both are present and they are heard.

Perused the materials on record. I find that it is a case of misuse of liberty and the accused/petitioner was earlier on bail and he remained absent on the very first day of appearance and on subsequent date without any steps and as such W.A. was issued against him. Thereafter he was arrested and granted interim bail by this court on 29-07-2025 but on 07-11-2025 he was absent by petition and W.A. was again issued against him. Today accused/petitioner has voluntarily surrendered before this court.

Considering all aspects of the matter, the bail application of the accused/petitioner is considered and allowed.

The accused/petitioner namely, **Jahangir** Shaikh may find **interim bail** of Rs. 4000/- with two sureties of like amount of Rs. 2000/- each, other than previous surety, subject to satisfaction of Ld. Chief Judicial Magistrate, Nadia i.d. J.C. with further condition that they shall appear physically on each date till further order.

Re-call W.A.

To dated (06-06-2026) for appearance, if on bail.

Dictated and corrected by me
Sd/- Debdeep Manna
Sessions Judge, Nadia.
In-Charge

Sd/- Debdeep Manna
Sessions Judge, Nadia.
in-Charge